As Offered

131st General Assembly **Regular Session** 2015-2016

OF OHIO:

H. R. No. 4

Representative Amstutz

ARESOLUTION

05 0110	
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE	
Administrative Officer to sign vouchers.	3
of Representatives and empowering the Chief	2
Relative to the election of officials of the House	1

BE IT RESOLVED, By the members of the House of Representatives of the 131st General Assembly, that Bradley J. 5 Young be, and upon adoption of this resolution is, hereby 6 elected to the office of Clerk; that Kimberly M. Flasher be, and upon adoption of this resolution is, hereby elected to the office of Chief Administrative Officer; that Richard H. Collins 9 be, and upon adoption of this resolution is, hereby elected to 10 the office of Sergeant-at-arms; and be it further 11 RESOLVED, That the terms of office of the Clerk, Chief 12 Administrative Officer, and Sergeant-at-arms shall be for a 13 period of two years; and be it further 14 RESOLVED, That except in cases in which the signature or 15 approval of the speaker is required by law, the Chief 16 Administrative Officer of the House is hereby directed and 17 empowered to sign all vouchers to be presented to the auditor of 18 state for the payment of any claim or claims against the state 19 for service rendered, supplies furnished, money expended, or 20

H. R. No. 4 As Offered	Page 2
liabilities incurred in connection with the proper operation of	21
the House of Representatives.	22